SERVICE LIST
(as at January 31, 2025)
	TO:
	THORNTON GROUT FINNIGAN LLP 
TD West Tower, Toronto-Dominion Centre 
100 Wellington Street West, Suite 3200 
Toronto, ON M5K 1K7
Fax:	(416) 304-1313
Leanne Williams (LSO #41877E)
Tel:	(416) 304-0060 
Email: lwilliams@tgf.ca 
Rebekah O’Hare (LSO #87983G)
Tel:	(416) 307-2423 
Email: rohare@tgf.ca 
 Counsel for the Applicant, Business Development Bank of Canada

	AND TO:
	J2ASM INC.
1 City View Drive
Etobicoke, ON M9W 1J1
Andrew Schachter
Email: andrews@schachter.ca 
 

	AND TO:
	LOOPSTRA NIXON 
Richmond-Adelaide Centre 
130 Adelaide Street West, Suite 2800 
Toronto, ON M5H 3P5
R. Graham Phoenix
Tel: (416) 748-4776
Email: gphoenix@LN.Law 

Counsel for the Respondent, J2ASM Inc.


	AND TO:
	PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS INC.
18 York Street, Suite 2500
Toronto ON M5J 0B2

Michael McTaggart
Email: michael.mctaggart@pwc.com 

Lindsay Pellett
Email: lindsay.s.pellett@pwc.com

Sam McAlpine
Email: sam.m.mcalpine@pwc.com

The Court-Appointed Receiver

	AND TO:
	CASSELS BROCK & BLACKWELL LLP
Bay Adelaide Centre – North Tower 
40 Temperance Street, Suite 3200 
Toronto, ON M5H 0B4
Joseph J. Bellissimo
Tel:	(416) 860-6572
Email: jbellissimo@cassels.com 
Alec Hoy
Tel:	(416) 860-2976
Email: ahoy@cassels.com  

 Counsel for the Court-Appointed Receiver, PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc.


	AND TO:
	NECPAL LITIGATION PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
65 Front Street East, Suite 300
Toronto ON M5E 1B5
Justin Necpal
Tel:	(416) 294-7505 
Email: justin@necpal.com 

Counsel for Axiom Real-Time Metrics Inc., Axrm Acquisitions Inc., Axrm Holdings, Inc., GPP III – Axiom, LLC


	AND TO:
	DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE (CANADA)
Ontario Regional Office
120 Adelaide Street West, Suite 400
Toronto, ON M5H 1T1
Attn: Intake Office
Email: AGC-PGC.Toronto-Tax-Fiscal@justice.gc.ca 


	AND TO:
	MINISTER OF FINANCE INSOLVENCY UNIT
6th Floor, 33 King Street West 
Oshawa, ON L1H 8H5
Insolvency Unit
Email: insolvency.unit@ontario.ca 
 

	AND TO:
	RONALD FLOM BARRISTERS & SOLICITORS
712-2345 Yonge Street
Toronto, ON  M4P 2E5

Robert Trifts
Tel: (416) 482-2777
Email: ronaldflom@gmail.com 

Counsel for Gianni Di Orio 


	AND TO:
	KESTENBERG LITIGATION LLP
1600-2300 Yonge Street
Toronto, ON  M4P 1E4

Hunter Norwick
Email: hunter@kestenberglitigation.com

Marc Kestenberg
Email: marc@kestenberglitigation.com 

Counsel for Torkin Manes
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